

No. 16-980

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE NORTHEAST OHIO
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, AND LARRY HARMON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert D. Popper
Counsel of Record
Chris Fedeli
Lauren M. Burke
Eric W. Lee
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: August 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation of the
 NVRA is Counter-Textual.....6

 A. The Plain Language of the NVRA Allows
 States to Decide How to Conduct List
 Maintenance and When to Send a
 Registrant a Confirmation Notice6

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Disregards
 the Plain Meaning of Section 8 of the
 NVRA.....9

 C. Legislative History, the Federal
 Government’s Record of Enforcement,
 and States’ Interpretations of the
 NVRA All Confirm That Ohio’s Process
 Is Valid.14

 II. It is Important that the Sixth Circuit’s
 Decision Be Reversed18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Common Cause and the Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 1:16-cv-452-TCB (N.D. Ga. 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-11315 (11th Cir. Mar. 23, 2017)	17-18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. El. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	20
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925).....	8
<i>Ill. Pub. Telcoms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 752 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	8
<i>Judicial Watch v. King</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2013)	3
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. and True the Vote v. Husted</i> , Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-792 (S.D. Oh.).....	1
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	9

Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid,
565 U.S. 207 (2012).....13

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....20

Rubin v. United States, 449 U.S. 424 (1981)14

Sebelius v. Cloer,
133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....12

United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.,
551 U.S. 128 (2007).....11, 12

United States v. Missouri,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27640,
2007 WL 1115204 (W.D. Mo. 2007)6

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....8

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)6

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4)6

52 U.S.C. § 205071, 4, 6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)6, 8

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)7, 9, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(A).....7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(ii).....	8, 11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)	7

State Statutes

ALA. CODE § 17-4-9.....	16
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 15.07.130(a)(3).....	16
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 98.065(2)(c)	16
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-234(a)(2)	16
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-17(a)	16
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/4-17	16
IOWA CODE § 48A.28(2)(b)	16
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 51, § 37A.....	17
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 168.509r(6)	17
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.181(2)	17
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-2-220(1)(c)	17
OKLA. STAT. ANN. TIT. 26, § 4-120.2(A)(6).....	17
25 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 1901(b)(3)	17
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-9.1-27(b)	17
TENN. CODE ANN. § 2-2-106(c).....	17
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-2-304.5(3)(a)	17

VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, § 2150(d)(2)-(3)	17
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 3-2-25(j)	17

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	8
H.R. REP. NO. 103-9 (1993)	15
Pippa Norris, Holly Ann Garnett and Max Grömping, <i>Why Don't More Americans Vote? Maybe Because They Don't Trust U.S. Elections</i> , Wash. Post, December 26, 2016, goo.gl/zAXsiW	20
S. REP. NO. 103-6 (1993)	6, 15
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Philadelphia</i> , No. 2:06-cv-4592 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2007), https://goo.gl/Lzjqtc	15-16
Settlement Agreement, January 10, 2014, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Judicial Watch, Inc. in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Affirmance, Ex. B at 39, <i>Ohio A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , No. 16-3746 (6th Cir. July 27, 2016), Dkt. No. 37, https://goo.gl/cVuxmi ,	2, 3, 19
